of Directors on a quarterly basis. This foreign currency risk exposure of the Company are mainly in
U.S. Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Japanese Yen (JPY) and British Pound Sterling (GBP). The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

		�  The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in ` are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

As at March
31, 2019

As at March
31, 2018

As at March
31, 2019

As at March 31,
2018

USD  321.20  253.85  1,825.76  1,498.45

EUR  128.23  92.53  394.31  464.38

JPY  -  -  6.36  5.76

GBP 4.85  0.33 0.58  0.08

		  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
		  The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EUR, JPY and GBP exchange rates.

		�  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against
the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for
1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before
tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2019 Year ended March 31, 2018

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

Impact on profit / (loss) *

USD  11.33  (11.33)  12.36  (12.36)

EUR  (1.12)  1.12  (0.36)  0.36

JPY  0.06  (0.06)  0.06  (0.06)

GBP  (0.04)  0.04  -  -

		  *�Includes sensitivity on long-term foreign currency monetary items on which Para D13 AA of Ind AS 101 has been
applied. Accordingly, the exchange loss/ (gain) arising on long term foreign currency monetary items relating to
acquisition of depreciable assets will be added to/ deleted from the cost of such assets/ capital work in progress
and will be depreciated over the balance useful life of assets.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

BU
SIN

ESS O
VERVIEW

STATU
TO

RY REPO
RTS

FIN
A

[…]

in the foreign currency. All identified exposures are managed as per the policy duly approved by the
Board of Directors.

		�  The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the
reporting period:

Outstanding Contracts* No of Deals Contract Value of
Foreign Currency

(In Millions)

Maturity

Up to 12 months
Nominal Amount*

(` Crores)

More than 12
months

Nominal Amount*
(` Crores)

As at
March

31, 2019

As at
March

31, 2018

As at
March

31, 2019

As at
March

31, 2018

As at
March

31, 2019

As at
March

31, 2018

As at
March

31, 2019

As at
March

31, 2018

USD / INR Sell forward  110  34  113.00  60.50  780.75  396.81  45.07  13.59

EUR / USD Sell forward  11  8  12.00  3.90  95.51  31.03  -  -

EUR / INR Buy forward  -  3  -  7.32  -  59.15  -  -

		  *Computed using average forward contract rates

		�  The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against
the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding forward exchange
contracts as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

Year ended March 31, 2019 Year ended March 31, 2018

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

` strengthens
by 1%

` weakens by
1%

Impact on profit / (loss) for the year

USD  0.98  (0.98)  0.46  (0.46)

EUR  0.51  (0.51)  0.31  (0.31)

Impact on equity

USD  6.99  (6.99)  3.59  (3.59)

EUR  0.43  (0.43)  (0.60)  0.60

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

160

	 B.	 Interest Rate Risk Management
		�  Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s

net income or financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and
expenses resulting from interest-bearing assets and liabilities.  The Company’s exposure to the risk of
changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with
floating interest rates.

		�  The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and

[…]

immovable machinery is linked to the Stamp duty litigation against the Company  (Refer note 33 (a)).

(iii)	 Out of the Industrial Freehold land measuring 32.41 acres at the group’s plant in Gummidipoondi, the group does not have clear title to
2.43 acres.

(iv)	 Capital expenditure incurred during the year includes `  4.06 Crores (Previous year - `  16.03 Crores) on account of research and
development. Depreciation for the year includes depreciation on assets deployed in research and development as per note 45 (a) below.

(v)	 Refer to note 18.1 for information on PPE pledged as security by the group.

(vi)	 Refer to note 45 (c) for additions/adjustments on account of exchange difference during the year.

(vii)	 The Company has got a possession letter in respect of its registered office building located at Mayur Vihar, New Delhi. However, execution
of the conveyance deed in name of the Company is under process.

(viii)	 The group accounts for all capitalization of property, plant and equipment through capital work in progress and therefore the movement
in capital work in progress is the difference between closing and opening balance of capital work in progress as adjusted in additions to
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

5	 Goodwill
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Cost  4.91  4.91
Accumulated impairment losses  (0.83)  (0.83)

 4.08  4.08

Cost Amount
Balance at March 31,2017  4.91
Additions  -
Disposals  -
Balance at March 31, 2018  4.91
Additions  -
Disposals  -
Balance at March 31, 2019  4.91
Accumulated impairment losses
Balance at March 31,2017  -
Additions  0.83
Disposals  -
Balance at March 31, 2018  0.83
Additions  -
Disposals  -
Balance at March 31, 2019  0.83

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

SRF Industries Thailand Limited (Technical textile unit)  2.67  2.67
Engineering plastics units  0.79  0.79
Industrial yarn unit  0.62  0.62

 4.08  4.08

	� The group has allocated goodwill to the above mentioned cash generating units and determined recoverable
amount of this allocated goodwill using cash flow projections based on financial budget as approved by the
directors of the Company.

202

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

	� Basis on the above impairment testing, no impairment losses have been recognised in current year (Previous
year : Nil)

6	 Other Intangible Assets
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Trade Marks/Brands  63.05  64.22
Technical Knowhow  40.44  40.82
Software  4.47  7.35
Others  0.90  0.34

 108.86  112.73

Particulars Trade Marks/
Brands

Technical
Knowhow

Software Others Total

Cost
Balance at March 31,2017 75.21 2.98 20.20 18.74 117.13
Additions / adjustments*  0.04  41.55  4.42  -  46.01
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  (0.08)  -  (0.08)
Balance at March 31, 2018  75.25  44.53  24.54  18.74  163.06
Additions / adjustments*  1.95  1.14  2.17  0.56  5.82
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  -  -  -
Balance at March 31, 2019  77.20  45.67  26.71  19.30  168.88
Accumulated amortisation
Balance at March 31,2017  7.62  2.14  12.37  14.25  36.38
Amortisation expenses  3.41  1.57  4.89  4.15  14.02
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  (0.07)  -  (0.07)
Balance at March 31, 2018  11.03  3.71  17.19  18.40  50.33
Amortisation expenses  3.12  1.52  5.05  -  9.69
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  -  -  -
 Balance at March 31, 2019  14.15  5.23  22.24  18.40  60.02
Carrying Amount
Balance at March 31,2017  67.59  0.84  7.83  4.49  80.75
Additions / adjustments*  0.04  41.55  4.42  -  46.01
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  (0.01)  -  (0.01)
Amortisation expenses  (3.41)  (1.57)  (4.89)  (4.15)  (14.02)
Balance at March 31, 2018  64.22  40.82  7.35  0.34  112.73
Additions / adjustments*  1.95  1.14  2.17  0.56  5.82
Disposals/adjustments  -  -  -  -  -
Amortisation expenses  (3.12)  (1.52)  (5.05)  -  (9.69)
Balance at March 31, 2019  63.05  40.44  4.47  0.90  108.86

*Refer note 45 (c) for additions/adjustments on account of exchange difference during the year.

Annual Report 2018-19

203

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

BU
SIN

ESS O
VERVIEW

STATU
TO

RY REPO
RTS

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

TS

7	I nvestments
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Non-current
Investment in equity instruments  0.11  0.12

 0.11  0.12
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments  0.11  0.12
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments  4.34  4.34
Current
Investment in mutual funds  100.49  94.07
Other investments  -   27.63

 100.49  121.70
Aggregate book value and market value of unquoted investments  100.49  121.70

7.1	�Investment in equity instruments (at fair value through other comprehensive
income)

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Number Amount Number Amount
Unquoted investments (Non-current)
Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid up of Malanpur
Captive Power Limited

 42,21,535  4.22  42,21,535  4.22

Less: impairment in value of investments  (4.22)  (4.22)
Equity Share of ` 10 each fully paid of Vaayu Renewable
Energy (Tapti) Private Limited

 50,000  0.05  50,000  0.05

Equity Shares of ` 10 each fully paid of Suryadev Alloys &
Power Private Limited

 4,000  0.06  4,000  0.06

Equity shares of ` 10 each fully paid up of Sanghi
Spinners India Limited

 6,70,000  0.12  6,70,000  0.12

Less: impairment in value of investments  -  (0.12)  -  (0.12)
Equity shares of ` 0.19 each fully paid up of OPGS Power
Gujarat Private Limited*

 -  -  4,75,000  0.01

 0.11  0.12

* Disposed off at carrying value during the year as it is not economically viable to continue power purchase

7.2	Investment in mutual funds (at fair value through profit and loss)
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Number Amount Number Amount

Unquoted investments (Current)
ICICI Prudential P1543 Saving Fund-Growth Plan  36,12,365  100.49  36,12,365  94.07

 100.49  94.07

204

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019
(All amounts in ` Crores, unless otherwise stated)

7.3	Other investments (at fair value through profit and loss)
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Number Amount Number Amount

Unquoted investments (Current)
Non convertible debentures of `1,00,000 each of
Reliance Capital Limited

 -  -  2,500.00  27.63

 -  27.63

8	L oans
	 (unsecured and considered good, unless otherwise stated)

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Non- current
Loans to employees 7.25 6.97
Security deposits (Refer note 35) 26.80 23.76
Others
  Credit impaired 0.07 0.15
  Less : Provision for credit impaired loans  (0.07)  (0.15)

 34.05  30.73
Current
Loans to employees 6.38 5.81
Security deposits (Refer note 35) 4.80 8.64
Others
  Credit impaired 2.74 2.74
  Less : Provision for credit impaired loans  (2.74)  (2.74)

 11.18  14.45

9	 Deferred Tax (Net)
	 The following is the analysis of deferred tax assets (liabilities) presented in balance sheet.

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Deferred tax assets  380.47  296.26
Deferred tax liabilities  (722.45)  (587.64)
Deferred tax liabilities, net  (341.98)  (291.38)

The major components of deferred tax assets/(liabilities) arising on account of temporary differences are
as follows:

 2018-19  Opening
balance

Recognised
in profit and
loss account

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income

FCTR for
the year

 Closing
Balance

Deferred tax assets
Expenses deductible in future years  14.18  0.54  -  (0.06)  14.66
Provision for doubtful debts / advances  0.77  0.04  -  (0.01)  0.80
MAT Credit Entitlement  243.23  87.11  -  -  330.34

Annual Report 2018-19

205

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements